Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 10, is amended to read:

Sec. 10. Transcripts, fees. In addition to such salaries each reporter, including the chief reporter, may charge for one transcript of his record ordered by any person other than the judge not to exceed 15 cents per folio thereof and not to exceed five cents per folio for each manifold or other copies thereof when so ordered that they can be made with such original transcript.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 582-H. F. No. 933

An act relating to chauffeurs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.39, is amended to read:

168.39 Chauffeurs, licenses. No person shall drive a motor vehicle as a chauffeur upon any public highway in this state unless he be licensed by the secretary of state, as provided by this chapter, except that a non-resident chauffeur, registered under the provisions of the law of the country, state, territory or district of his residence, operating such motor vehicle temporarily within this state not more than 60 days in any one year, and while wearing the badge assigned to him as such chauffeur in the country, state, territory or district of his residence, shall be exempt from such license requirements. No person, whether licensed or not, who is an habitual user of narcotics or who is under the influence of intoxicating liquors or narcotics, shall drive any vehicle upon any highway.

The term "chauffeur," as used in section 168.39 to 168.45, means and includes:

- (1) Every person, including the owner, who operates a motor vehicle while it is in use as a carrier of persons or property for hire;
- (2) Every person who is employed for the principal purpose of operating a passenger vehicle;
- (3) Every employee who, in the course of his employment, operates upon the streets or highways a truck, tractor,

or truck-tractor, belonging to another, with the exception of those light trucks classified as pickups, panels and sedan deliveries which are only used to carry tools, repairs, light materials and equipment used by the driver in the furtherance of some other and principal occupation, and farm trucks as defined by section 168.011, subdivision 17, operated by the owner or an immediate member of his family or an employee not primarily employed for the purpose of operating the farm truck; and

(4) Every person who drives a school bus transporting school children.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 982

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the acquisition of real estate and the erection of a building for the use of the department of agriculture, dairy, and food; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Acquisition of land as site for warehouse for seed potato certification and grading. The commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food, and the commissioner of administration are authorized to acquire for and in the name of the state the necessary real estate by gift, lease, purchase, or exercise of the power of eminent domain according to law and to construct thereon a warehouse building for use of the state in furtherance and execution of the seed potato certification and potato grading program.
- Sec. 2. Building site. Subdivision 1. Location, plans. The location of the building site and space requirements for plans and specifications of the building shall be determined by the commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food and shall be approved by the commissioner of administration.
- Subd. 2. Construction. The building shall be constructed under the supervision of the commissioner of administration as provided by law for the construction of state buildings.
- Sec. 3. Commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food, control of building. Upon completion, the custody, control, use, and responsibility for maintenance of such building and grounds shall vest in the commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food.